Geneva would have needed an injection 0f further capital, in order t0 maintain day—to-day 

operations going forward. The shareholders of Geneva were unable 0r unwilling to contribute 

any additional capital to Geneva. 

6. Geneva’s Financial Statement as of March 31, 2019 also shows Geneva’s capital 

stock and surplus is five hundred eighty nine thousand one hundred ninety three dollars 

($589,193), which is inadequate, and in Violation of Ind. Code § 27-1-6-14 (c) and (e). 

7. It is therefore necessary and appropriate that an Order 0f Liquidation be entered 

against Geneva, pursuant t0 the authority granted by Ind. Code § 27-9-3-6. The Commissioner